
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 

Joy Hollister (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Jon Averns 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 September 2012. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT HALF DAY - TIMELINE AND 

KEY DATES FOR GOING LIVE 
 Notes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Day held on 8 October 2012. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
5. MAPPING OF HEALTH SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the City and Hackney Pathfinder Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in 

partnership with City of London Corporation. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 46) 

 
6. ABDOMINAL AORTIC ANEURISM SCREENING PROGRAMME 
 Briefing note of NHS North East London and the City. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
7. HEALTH INTELLIGENCE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
8. FUSION LIFESTYLE EXERCISE ON REFERRAL SCHEME 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
9. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS TRANSITION UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. LICENSING MATTERS 
 Reports of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 

 
 a) Code of Good Practice for Licensing Premises   

For Information 
(Pages 73 - 100) 

 

 b) Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises Traffic Light Scheme   
For Information 
(Pages 101 - 106) 

 

 c) Licensing Policy 2012   
For Information 
(Pages 107 - 138) 

 

11. CLEAN AIR IN LONDON 
 Letter from Simon Birkett, Founder and Director of Clean Air in London. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 139 - 140) 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. SUICIDES IN THE CITY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (to follow). 
 For Information 
  
15. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 5 September 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 2.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 
Joy Hollister (Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Haigh - City & Hackney Pathfinder CCG 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Department 

Keith Manaton - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

All Members of the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board introduced 
themselves. 
 
Jill Mulelly informed the Board that she was attending on behalf of Nick 
Kennedy and would be representing the LINk. Nick Kennedy would be stepping 
down as LINk Chair at the 10th September LINk meeting with his replacement 
to be elected at the same meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 were agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Preparing for 2013 – Public Health Transition Group 
The meetings of the Public Health Transition Group were on-going in order for 
them to agree their Terms of Reference. 
 
Changes to the Licensing Act 
The Board was informed that a GLA document had been released on night time 
economy and that it would be looked at in concurrence with licensing issues. 
Jon Averns would circulate the GLA document to Vicky Hobart and Joy 
Hollister.  
 
Next Steps in Board Development 
The Board confirmed that the upcoming development days had been circulated. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



City of London – Service Mapping Project Outline 
Rocket Science had been appointed to manage the Portsoken Early 
Intervention Review. 
 

3. CHAIRS' UPDATE  
The shadow Board was informed that the Olympic Games had been a success 
and smoothly dealt with from an NHS and Port Health point of view. The 
number of rough sleepers fell throughout the games, with one night where zero 
rough sleepers had been recorded.  
 

4. THE NEW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE 
PROPOSALS  
The shadow Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining proposed 
Health and Wellbeing Board Governance Arrangements.  
 
The Board thanked Simon Murrells, Ignacio Falcon and the Community and 
Children’s Services Commissioning Team for their work on the development of 
the paper.  
 
To clarify, Joy Hollister informed the Board that resources would be aligned to 
address priorities once they had been set. 
 
Discussion of the proposed membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board at 
April 2013 took place and the following points were made: 
 

• A broader membership to include six elected Members, three of which 
will be the Chairman (or their representative) of specified Committees or 
Sub Committees and the remaining three to be appointed by Common 
Council.  

• A Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group representative may be 
invited to future meetings of the Board but only as an observer.  

• The membership of the Board could be reviewed after one year.  

• The report would be brought to the attention of the Licensing Committee 
Chairman but would not be submitted to the Licensing Committee. 

• As the Court of Common Council would be accountable for any 
decisions taken by the Health and Wellbeing Board, it was proposed for 
the Chairman of the Board to be an elected Member of the Court.  

• The Health and Wellbeing Board would report directly to the Court of 
Common Council. The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee 
would remain a Sub of Community and Children’s Services for the time 
being but would be reviewed in a years’ time. 

• The Board may seek representation from the NHS Commissioning 
Board once established. 

• Simon Murrells undertook to check the mandatory (statutory duties) at 
Appendix One against the legislation to ensure all points were covered. 

 
RESOLVED: That:- 
 

Page 2



1. the steps to be taken to set up a Health and Wellbeing Board in the form 
of a standalone Committee of the Court of Common Council, including 
the timetable for consultation outlined in paragraph 20, be noted; and 
 

2. the Terms of Reference and the Membership and Chairman proposals 
be agreed, in principle, by the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The shadow Board received the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy document 
which set out the proposed priorities for the City of London and the key health 
and wellbeing challenges faced by the City.   
 
The Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services Committee had 
suggested that a Health and Wellbeing Board day or half day be organised to 
launch the strategy and showcase health services within the City, such as 
Fusion Sports Centre, and for routine health checks i.e. blood pressure and 
BMI, to take place. The launch would take place in November and involve full 
Member engagement. 
 
The shadow Board discussed the criteria set to order priorities within the health 

[...]
cal Healthwatch and the current proposals 
for Healthwatch England be noted; 
 

2. the recommendations that Healthwatch City of London should be 
established by tender process be noted; and 
 

3. comments be taken forward to the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee on 14th September 2012. 

Page 5



 
11. PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSITION GROUP RISK REGISTER  

The shadow Board considered the Public Health Transition Risk Register. 
 
It was agreed that a risk regarding Healthwatch should be added to the register 
and that a separate Health and Wellbeing Board risk register should be 
developed and brought to the next shadow Board meeting. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no: 020 7332 1416 
email: caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board  
Policy & Resources Committee  
Port Health & Environmental Health  
Court of Common Council  

7 November 2012 
8 November 2012 
13 November 2012 
6 December 2012 

Subject: 
Health & Wellbeing Board - Governance Arrangements 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 
 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“The HSCA 2012”) will introduce 
significant changes to the delivery of health services in England, in a 
move which the Government hopes will improve the ‘democratic 
accountability’ of the NHS.  

With the abolition of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs), local authorities are 
taking on new responsibilities in respect of public health. One of the key 
aspects of the reforms is the establishment of ‘Health & Wellbeing Boards’ 
(H&WB), to provide collective leadership to improve health and wellbeing 
for each local authority area. The City will need to have its own H&WB set 
up by April 2013. 

This report informs Members of the proposed steps to meet that 
requirement and seeks endorsement of key considerations around that 
process.   

Recommendations 

That:- 

a) the steps to be taken to set up a Health & Wellbeing Board in the 
form of a standalone Committee of the Common Council, including 
the timetable for consultation outlined in paragraph 23, be noted; 

b) the following be considered and endorsed:- 

i. Terms of Reference of the H&WB (paragraph 11)  
ii. the Membership of the H&WB as at April 2013 (Appendix 2) 
iii. the convention that the Chairman of the H&WB should be a 

Member of the CoCo, to ensure a suitable representation at the 
Court of Common Council. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 (“The HSCA 2012”) received Royal 
Assent on 27 March 2012. The Act sets out the ambition for the NHS to 
become ‘democratically accountable’ through changes in the way health 
services are commissioned and delivered.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

2. One of the key aspects of the reform is that local authorities in England will take 
over the responsibility for health improvement of local populations. Primary care  
- that is, the responsibility for treating illness – will remain with the NHS. The 
new duties which local authorities are taking on include the appointment of a 
Director of Public Health, the commissioning of a Local Healthwatch group 
(currently known as LINk) and the set up of a Health & Wellbeing Board 
(H&WB) to provide collective leadership to improve health and wellbeing for the 
local area. 

3. With the abolition of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs), it will fall on H&WBs to 
provide a means of integrating all aspects of public health. 

  
Current Position 

4. A Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board for the City of London started work in 
earnest in April 2012 in response to the Government’s expectation that local 
authorities should be prepared ahead of the implementation of the reforms. At 
the last meeting on 5 September 2012, the Board considered a report on the 
next steps to set up a H&WB and gave endorsement to the prop
[...]
o be represented at CoCo, 
either the Chairman or the Deputy Chairman would need to be a CoCo 
Member. Most local authorities so far have established that the H&WB Chair 
should be the Leader (e.g. Hounslow) or a Cabinet Member (e.g. 
Leicestershire). Voting would also need to be extended to other non-CoCo, 
external members.  
 

9. Careful consideration will need to be given to how the developing role of the 
H&WB might impinge on the work of other City Corporation committees, 
particularly the Community & Children’s Services and Port Health & 
Environment Services committees. H&WBs will share many operational 
similarities with partnership bodies (like Local Strategic Partnerships – LSP – 
or Community Safety Partnerships - CSP) in that its decisions affect not just 
the local authority but a variety of agencies and partners.  
 

10. The Local Government Association (LGA) has published guidance in respect 
of setting up H&WBs (document entitled “New Partnerships, New 
Opportunities“). In this document, the LGA acknowledges that “H&WBs are 
throwing up a number of constitutional issues” and that, once in operation, 
difficulties may arise in relation to voting and more generally the application of 
local authority standing orders. Should issues arise, s.194(2) of the HSCA 
2012 allows the Secretary of State to create regulations enabling the H&WB 
to have different governance processes. The regulations have yet to be 
produced. The LGA advises that, at present, “these [constitutional] issues are 
far from centre-stage for local areas [H which are instead] focusing on 
establishing relationships, developing shared priorities and getting down to 
business with an emphasis on short-term wins”. It recommends H&WBs to 
consider legal and constitutional issues which arise as a group, once 
established.  
 
Terms of Reference 

 
11. There is currently no national guidance or ‘template’ for H&WBs Terms of 

References. There is little consistency in the scope and extent
[...]
der 
network for engagement through the establishment of thematic groups with 
co-opted members, etc.  

 
18. In its published guidance, LGA indicates that the H&WB Chair “is usually a 

councillor, although exceptionally it could be a CCG member or someone 
independent. In a number of areas, CCGs hold the vice chair. When a board 
becomes a council committee the council’s standing orders would need to be 
amended to allow a chair who is not a councillor.” 

 
19. Your Committee is asked to consider and endorse the Membership set out in 

Appendix 2. Members are also asked to endorse the convention that the 
Chairman of the H&WB should be a Member of the CoCo, to ensure a 
suitable representation at the Court of Common Council, noting that a 
suspension of standing orders might be needed to allow Chairmen of other 
Committees to also chair the H&WB, if elected to do so.  

 
The City’s Health Scrutiny Function 
 
20. Since 2001, local authorities have had a duty to provide scrutiny of health 

matters relating to the health service  in the authority’s area. The City of 
London has discharged this function through the Health & Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee of the Community & Children’s Services Committee. 
 

21. The Department of Health has recently announced its intention to ‘strengthen 
and streamline’ how local authority health scrutiny to coincide with the 
introduction of H&WB and the general reforms of the NHS. In a consultation 
document dated 12 July 2012, the Government outlined proposals to change 
the way local authorities discharge these specific changes. The proposals, in 
brief, aim to give greater flexibility to local authorities by removing the need for 
health scrutiny to be delivered necessarily by ‘scrutiny committees’ and 
allowing them to fulfil these duties through ‘suitable alternative arrangements’. 
The proposals also seek to adjust the power of traditional health overview and 
scrutiny committees over decisions about the re-configura
[...]
 

Public 

 

Report of: City and Hackney Pathfinder Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG), in partnership with City 

of London Corporation, have agreed to jointly 

undertake a project to determine access to healthcare 

services for City of London Residents. This will 

provide the foundation to develop a City of London 

commissioning Strategy Plan for 2013-14. 

 

The report outlines the findings of the project and sets 

out recommendations for 2013-14. 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

 

The attached report was commissioned by the CCG in conjunction 

with the Corporation, following concerns raised by both the GP 

practice in the City and LINKs. 

 

The report was put together by the NCEL Commissioning Support 

Service, under the direction of the CCG and pulls together soft 

information from the 2 practices serving the City (Neaman and 

Spitalfields) alongside hard contractual information, and confirms the 

muddle of services and equitable access issues. 

 

The CCG discussed the report at its Clinical Executive meeting on 

Wednesday 10 October along with a representative of the Neaman 

Practice.  The actions agreed at that meeting are shown at the start of 

the attached. 

 

The CCG will pursue these actions via the CSS through the 

negotiation of 2013/14 contracts. 

 

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note this report 

and provide any additional steer on the CCGs recommendations. 

 

 

Contact: 

Paul Haigh | paul.haigh@nhs.net | 0207 683 4192 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Clinical Executive

October 2012

IMPROVING SERVICES 

IN THE CITY

P
age 25



RECOMMENDATIONS
Recommendation 1

Commission CSU to:

• Contract for choice in CHS for people who are resident in the City irrespective of which practice they are registered 

with:

• This is clearly a Homerton, Barts health issue and the report flags that are still some services which are restricted;

• Our aim would 
[...]
od. This is of concern as the provider team will still be 
very new and inexperienced at that time.  

• Lack of local insight for leading the programme may result in a less appropriate 
programme. This may be addressed by ensuring on-going links with local leads after 
the transition and their involvement in programme provision.  
 

• Block contracting arrangements limit incentives for provider. 
 

Page 50



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board 7th November 2012 

 
Subject: 

Health Intelligence 
Public 

 
Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services 
For Information 

 

 

Summary 
 

This report, which is for information, sets out the work needed to obtain, 

use and share health intelligence information required by the City of 

London to support its new Public Health functions from April 2013. 

The Department of Health released a series of factsheets in early October 

setting out the questions that local authorities (LAs) will need to ask in 

order to ascertain the roles and responsibilities for health intelligence in 

their locality.    

There will be a raft of nationally available information but local expertise 

will be needed to extract, use and analyse relevant data.   Commissioning 

Support Units will be able to access a range of local and national data on 

behalf of the Clinical Commissioning Groups via new national data 

management integration centres and LAs may need to use some of that data 

for its public health role.     

A working group has already started to consider the issues raised in the 

fact sheets.  The City will use this work to determine what its health 

intelligence needs are in order to fulfil its new duties and will then have to 

decide whether those can be best met in house, through a commissioned 

service or a mix of the two. 

Recommendations 

 

The Director of Community and Children’s Services to bring back a 

proposal to the Health and Wellbeing Board addressing these issues.   
[...]
ervices and to show the links 

between performance frameworks for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The City has also started discussions with a number of information sources 

(e.g. the London Health Observatory) with regard to disaggregating City 

level data. 

Conclusion 

 

20. The City must work swiftly alongside partners to identify : 

•    Where existing and proposed intelligence functions (e.g. Hackney or 
the CSU) may be commissioned by the City to make best use of the 

City’s limited resources, aggregated data sources and IT 

infrastructure. 

Page 55



•    a revised strategy and performance structure within Community and 
Children’s Services to meet the needs which cannot be met by 

commissioned services  

•    a method of accessing, sharing and using information effectively 
amongst partners. 

Recommendations 

 

21. The Director of Community and Children’s Services to bring back a 

proposal to the Health and Wellbeing Board addressing these issues.    

 

Contact: 

Sarah Greenwood | sarah.greenwood@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 0207 332 3594 
     

 

 

 

Page 56



Committee(s): 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  

7 November 2012 

Subject: 

Fusion Lifestyle Exercise on Referral Scheme   

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

 

Executive Summary  

 

This report, which is for information, provides an overview of the 

City of London’s Exercise on Referral Scheme delivered by Fusion 

Lifestyle. This is a pilot project running from January – March 2013 

with the intention of extending the scheme pass the pilot stage.     

The City of London’s Exercise Referral Scheme offers health 

professionals the opportunity to refer patients to an individually 

tailored exercise programme, healthy living and nutrition session. 

Exercise on referral is a scheme that aims to improve health and make 

positive change for life.  

The process begins with a welcome appointment and indu
[...]
sts Referrers manual 

design and print 

£2,000 

Incentive for 

achievers 

T-shirts for 

completers 

£500 

Any underspend in funding will be carried for to continue the programme after 

31 March 2013.   

 

 

In Kind Contribution 

From Fusion 

Lifestyle 

Detail Cost 

Project Management 2 days per week 3,000 

Use of Facility £5.20 per off peak 

session 

Dependant on number 

of referrals 

Exit routes / 

membership discounts 

 

Centre membership 

discounted from £56 to 

an introductory rate of 

£25 per month moving 

up to £39 after 3 

months  

They would also be 

entitled to our off-peak 

membership of £15 per 

month.  

Or discounted 

programmes such as 

Young at Heart (£15 

per year for over 20 

hours a week of free 

activity) and City of 

Sport pay as you go 

activity. 

Dependant on number 

of referrals converting 

to members.  

Fusion Lifestyle would 

subsidise each full 

membership by 

£31/month for the first 

3 months then 

£17/month thereafter.     

Aches Pain and Strains £15 per person Dependant on number 

of referrers 

Page 65



Income to Fusion Lifestyle -  

The programme will charge £3.20 or £1.50 (50+ only) per session. 

 

 

Contact: 

Neal Hounsell  
Strategy & Performance Director 

Department of Community and Children's Services 

020 7332 1638 
neal.hounsell@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 66



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Well Being Board  7 November 2012 

 

Subject: 

Public Health Contracts Transition Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children's Services 

For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

All 

Summary  
 

This report provides an update on the progress made by the City of 

London Corporation and the London Borough of Hackney to 

transition the existing public health contracts currently managed by 

NHS North East London and the City. 

The City and Hackney Public Health Transition Board are 

coordinating the transition of the public health 
[...]
n Air in London recommends that Directors of Public Health and Health and Wellbeing Boards take six 

steps to address their duties under the Health and Social Care Act 2012:

Strategic issues

" Ensure your joint strategic needs assessment considers air pollution

" Prioritise measures to address air pollution in your Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Adaptation: Build public understanding through ‘Education and engagement’

" Encourage leadership and the use of existing health communication channels e.g. smog alerts

" Support new events and ways to raise the profile of air pollution e.g. during the European 

Commission’s ‘Year of Air’ in 2013

Mitigation: Reduce harmful emissions at their source and encourage less polluting alternatives

" Demand action to reduce diesel emissions e.g. buses, taxis and trains and low emission zones

" Encourage use of the City of London’s CityAir guidance including for indoor air quality

Separately, I attach research by Clean Air in London that shows poor understanding among many local 

authorities of indoor air quality, where Europe citizens spend on average over 90% of their time.

Please say if you would be willing to meet, perhaps with your Health and Wellbeing Board or other colleagues. 

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely 

Simon Birkett

Founder and Director

M: 020 3287 1595

T: @CleanAirLondon

E:  contact@cleanairinlondon.org
W: http://cleanairinlondon.org

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Actions from Last Meeting
	3 Health and Wellbeing Board - Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1 - Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Current Membership
	Appendix 2 - Health and Wellbeing Board Proposed Membership at April 2013

	4 Health and Wellbeing Board Development Half Day - Timeline and Key Dates for Going Live
	5 Mapping of Health Services in the City of London
	Improving Services in the City - Report to Clinical Executive
	Mapping of Health Services in the City of London Final Report

	6 Abdominal Aortic Aneurism Screening Programme
	7 Health Intelligence
	8 Fusion Lifestyle Exercise on Referral Scheme
	9 Public Health Contracts Transition Update
	10a Code of Good Practice for Licensing Premises
	10b Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises Traffic Light Scheme
	10c Licensing Policy 2012
	11 Clean Air in London



Minutes of the meeting


SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 7 November 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2012 at 2.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 
Joy Hollister (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Jon Averns 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
 
Officers: 
Ignacio Falcon - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Webb - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Haigh - City & Hackney Pathfinder CCG 

Farrah Hart - Community and Children's Services Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Sarah Greenwood 
Dr Chor Chuan 

- Community and Children's Services 
- GP at the Neaman Practice 
  

  

In Attendance 
Rorie Jeffries      -    NHS North East London and the City 
Durka Dougall      -    NHS North East London and the City 
Tim Sims       -    Fiona Reed Associates 
Fiona Grant       -    Fiona Reed Associates   
  

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

All Members of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board introduced 
themselves. Vicky Hobart chaired the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Superintendent Norma Collicott. 
 

2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
 



Transition Risk Register 
The Board was informed that the transition risk register would be circulated to 
members of the Board as it’s developed. 
 

3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk informing Members of the 
proposed steps to meet the requirement for the City to have its own Health and 
Wellbeing Board (H&WB) set up by April 2013 and sought endorsement of key 
considerations around that process. 
 
The Secretary of State released draft regulations to enable the H&WB to have 
different governance processes in order to address the difficulties faced in 
relation to voting and more generally the application of local authority standing 
orders.  
 
It was confirmed that a report would be considered at December Court for 
Members to agree the governance arrangements. Member elections would take 
place at January 2013 Court to appoint Members to the H&WB. 
 
The Director of Community and Children’s Services and Assistant Town Clerk 
had met with the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee to consider 
if a representative of the Policy and Resources Committee may be better 
placed as a Member on the H&WB rather than a representative from the 
Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee.   
 
The Terms of Reference of certain Committees, such as the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee, may need to be clarified as the remit of the 
H&WB becomes clearer. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

i. The steps to be taken to set up a Health and Wellbeing Board in 

the form of a standalone Committee of the Common Council, 

including the timetable for consultation outlined in paragraph 23 

be noted; and 

ii. The following be considered and endorsed: 

I. Terms of Reference of the H&WB 

II. The Membership of the H&WB as at April 2013 

III. The convention that the Chairman of the H&WB should be 

a Member of the Court of Common Council, to ensure a 

suitable representation at the Court of Common Council. 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT HALF DAY - 
TIMELINE AND KEY DATES FOR GOING LIVE  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Day 
document outlining the timeline and key dates for going live. 
 
The Board was informed that the Health Fair would take place on 14 February 
2013. 
 



RECEIVED 
 

5. MAPPING OF HEALTH SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Board considered a report of the City and Hackney Pathfinder Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) in partnership with the City of London 
Corporation on the mapping of health services in the City of London. 
 
Paul Haigh introduced the report and informed the Board that the information 
pulled together from the Neaman and Spitalfields practices, alongside hard 
contractual information, confirmed the muddle of services and equitable access 
issues. Three recommendations were agreed when the CCG discussed the 
report at its Clinical Executive meeting on 10 October. 
 
The Board was informed of a generic email address for the CCG that would be 
available in all practices, including Spitalfields, in order to provide clarity on the 
services offered. 
 
The Assistant Director Strategy & Performance highlighted the need to keep 
informed of Tower Hamlet’s CCG intentions for the future of the City Wellbeing 
Practice outreach sessions. It was noted that the City CCG email address could 
also be made available at that practice. 
 
Members noted that the Corporation worked closely with the independent 
schools within the City in regards to safeguarding arrangements. Discussion 
took place regarding funding arrangements and the moral pressure that would 
be placed on schools in regards to good practice.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updated recommendations be circulated to Health and 
Wellbeing Board Members by Paul Haigh. 
 

6. ABDOMINAL AORTIC ANEURISM SCREENING PROGRAMME  
The Board received a report on the progress of the NEL Abdominal Aortic 
Aneurism (AAA) Screening Programme as part of the phase 4 implementation 
in 2012/13. 
 
The Board was informed that approximately 55-60 men in the City would be 
turning 65 in 2013 and would be part of the North East London AAA screening 
programme being rolled out in early January 2013, based on GP registrations. 
It was noted that any male over this age could request a scan if they wished to. 
Uptake in the City was expected to be high. 
 
Members were informed that there would be national coverage of the 
programme with information being filtered down through GPs. It was not yet 
decided where the ultrasound screening would take place in the City.  
 
The risk to women was substantially lower but they could be referred for 
assessment via their GP if they showed relevant symptoms.  
 
RECEIVED 
 



7. HEALTH INTELLIGENCE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services setting out the work needed to obtain, use and share health 
intelligence information required by the City of London to support its new Public 
Health functions from April 2013. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

8. FUSION LIFESTYLE EXERCISE ON REFERRAL SCHEME  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an overview of the City of London’s Exercise on 
Referral Scheme delivered by Fusion Lifestyle. The pilot project would run from 
January – March 2013 with the intention to extend the scheme past the pilot 
scheme. 
 
The Board was informed that the target of 35 referrals was decided upon by 
looking at the number of patients currently in the scheme and the residents who 
have become members of the leisure centre that could be referred. 
 
Members agreed that it was positive to see preventative measures being taken. 
Once the patient had completed the 12 week activity plan, they would be 
followed up after six and 12 months to find out if they had carried on the 
exercise plan. Fusion was looking at providing tailored membership to assist in 
continued engagement. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

9. PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACTS TRANSITION UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the progress made by the City of London 
Corporation and the London Borough of Hackney to transition the existing 
public health contracts currently managed by NHS North East London and the 
City. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. LICENSING MATTERS  
The Board received reports of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in relation to the Code of Good Practice for licensed premises, the Code of 
Good Practice traffic light system and the Licensing Policy 2012.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. CLEAN AIR IN LONDON  
The Board received a letter from Simon Burkett, Found and Director of Clean 
Air in London. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
 



12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No. Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
   16                    2  

              17       - 
 
 

14. SUICIDES IN THE CITY  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in relation to suicides in the City. 
 

15. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS  
There was one item of non-public urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


